(including discontinued operations) =

Net profit for the period − minority interest

Average number of shares during the accounting period, adjusted for share issues

9. Equity per share
(including discontinued operations) =

Shareholders’ equity

Number of shares at closing of the accounts, adjusted for share issues

10. Dividend per share, adjusted for share
issues (including discontinued operations) =

Dividend per share

Adjustment factors for share issues afer financial period

11. Dividend per earnings, %
(including discontinued operations) =

Dividend per share
x 100

Earnings per share

12. Effective dividend yield, % =
Dividend per share, adjusted for share issues

x 100
Last trading price for the period, adjusted for share issues

13. Price/earnings ratio (P/E)
(including discontinued operations) =

Last trading price for the period, adjusted for share issues

Earnings per share

14. Market capitalisation = Number of shares at end of the financial year multiplied by the closing price on the
last trading day of the financial year adjusted for share issues.

15. Shares traded, % =
Shares traded during the financial period

x 100
Average number of shares during the period

¹

106 107

FINANCIAL INDICATORS

0

1.5

3

4.5

6

7.5

Operating profit, % of Net sales

2024 2023 2022

4.9 5.7 6.2

OPERATING PROFIT OF NET SALES
(%)

2024 2023  2022

6

0

25

50

75

100

125

Interest-bearing liabilities, MEUR

2024 2023 2022

86.9 119.5 96.3

INTEREST-BEARING LIABILITIES
(MEUR)

2024 2023  2022

7

0

80

160

240

320

400

Order books, MEUR

2024 2023 2022

188.6 232.1 353.7

ORDER BOOKS
(MEUR)

2024 2023  2022

9

0

10

20

30

40

50

Gross capital expenditure, MEUR

2024 2023 2022

21.6 35.9 41.9

GROSS CAPITAL EXPENDITURE
(MEUR)

2024 2023  2022

10

0

6

12

18

24

30

R&D expenditure, MEUR

2024 2023 2022

24.6 29.5 27.7

R&D EXPENDITURE
(MEUR)

2024 2023  2022

11

0

200

400

600

800

1,000

Net sales, MEUR

2024 2023 2022

750.4 821.8 755.1

NET SALES
(MEUR)

2024 2023  2022

4

0

10

20

30

40

50

Operating profit, MEUR

2024 2023 2022

36.8 47.2 46.6

OPERATING PROFIT
(MEUR)

2024 2023  2022

5

0

15

30

45

60

75

Equity ratio, %

2024 2023 2022

58.7 53.3 55.0

EQUITY RATIO
(%)

2024 2023  2022

8

109108

FINANCIAL INDICATORS

KONSERNIN TILINPÄÄTÖS (IFRS)

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

(1,000 EUR) Note1 2024 2023

Net sales 2.2 750,427 821,800

Other operating income 2.3 7,689 5,593

Change in inventories of finished goods and work in progress -4,782 -3,545

Raw materials and services -475,554 -534,497

Expenditure on employment-related benefits 3 -110,199 -115,262

Depreciation and amortisation 4.3 -36,033 -31,337

Other operating expenses 2.4 -94,793 -95,599

Operating profit 36,755 47,153

Financial income and expenses 5.2 -15,420 -4,459

Share of results of associated companies 7.3 135 255

Profit before taxes 21,470 42,949

Income taxes 6.1 -8,964 -12,924

Net profit from the continuing operations 12,506 30,026

Net profit from the discontinued operations 4.1 0 -11,149

Net profit for the period 12,506 18,877

Other items included in total comprehensive result

Translation differences related to foreign units 7,792 3,001

Total comprehensive result for the financial period 20,298 21,878

Earnings per share calculated from the result belonging to parent company shareholders:

Diluted and undiluted earnings per share from continuing operations 2.5 0.45 1.07

Diluted and undiluted earnings per share from discontinued operations 2.5 0.00 -0.40

Diluted and undiluted earnings per share 2.5 0.45 0.67

1 The note refers to the Notes to the Accounts on pages 114 -149.

Consolidated statement of financial position

(1,000 EUR) Note1 2024 2023

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Tangible assets 4.1 116,183 119,017

Goodwill 4.2 6,535 6,698

Intangible assets 4.2 48,177 52,736

Financial assets 5.3, 5.7 378 374

Investments in associated companies 7.3 1,007 1,067

Receivables 4.5 297 3,229

Deferred tax assets 6.2 8,759 8,446

Total non-current assets 181,336 191,569

Current assets

Inventories 4.4 219,123 240,837

Trade receivables and other receivables 4.5 77,975 98,355

Tax receivable based on taxable income for the period 1,042 1,249

Cash and cash equivalents 5.4, 5.7 83,590 74,002

Total current assets 381,730 414,443

TOTAL ASSETS 563,066 606,011

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Shareholders' equity 5.1

Share capital 7,000 7,000

Treasury shares -47 -463

Translation differences 23,494 15,702

Other reserves 3,824 3,460

Retained earnings 292,922 296,101

Equity owned by parent company shareholders 327,193 321,799

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 6.2 1,167 1,120

Interest-bearing liabilities 5.5, 5.7 63,914 66,637

Other liabilities 4.6, 5.7 5,147 6,284

Total non-current liabilities 70,228 74,041

Current liabilities

Interest-bearing liabilities 5.5, 5.7 23,017 52,816

Trade creditors and other liabilities 4.6 121,821 141,407

Income tax liabilities 4.6 1,569 1,257

Provisions 4.7 19,238 14,690

Total current liabilities 165,645 210,171

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 563,066 606,011

1 The note refers to the Notes to the Accounts on pages 114-149.

110 111

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Consolidated statement of cash flows
CONTINUING AND DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS

(1,000 EUR) Note1 2024 2023

Cash flows from operating activities

Net profit for the period 12,506 18,877

Adjustments:

Financial income and expenses 5.2 15,420 16,647

Change in provisions 6,746 3,677

Share of the result of associated companies 7.3 -135 -255

Depreciation and amortisation 4.3 36,033 31,402

Income taxes 6.1 8,964 13,115

Other adjustments -1,749 1,304

Cash flow before changes in working capital 77,785 84,767

Change in working capital:

Change in trade receivables and other receivables 16,945 -17,531

Change in inventories 22,741 -10,166

Change in trade creditors and other liabilities -17,181 -4,451

Interest received 1,705 960

Interest paid -4,922 -3,927

Other financial items -3,292 -294

Income taxes paid -8,780 -18,966

Net cash flows from operating activities (A) 85,001 30,391

Cash flows used in investing activities

Investments in tangible and intangible assets -21,591 -35,892

Proceeds from sale of tangible and intangible assets 562 1,282

Acquisition of subsidiaries* 0 -1,458

Net cash flows used in investing activities (B) -21,029 -36,068

Cash flows from financing activities

Withdrawal/repayment of current loans -33,745 14,121

Withdrawal of non-current loans 0 10,000

Withdrawal/repayment of finance lease liabilities -5,712 -4,066

Dividends paid 5.1 -15,400 -16,794

Net cash flows from financing activities (C) -54,857 3,261

Change in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C) 9,115 -2,416

Cash and cash equivalents 1 Jan 74,002 76,545

Impact of changes in exchange rates 473 -127

Cash and cash equivalents 31 Dec 5.4, 5.7 83,590 74,002

1 The note refers to the Notes to the Accounts on pages 114-149.

* During financial year 2023, acquisition of Bram Engineers B.V. (currently, Epec B.V.), the Netherlands.

Consolidated statement of changes in equity

(1,000 EUR) Equity owned by parent company shareholders

Note1
Share

capital
Other

reserves
Translation
differences

Treasury
shares

Retained
earnings

Shareholders’
equity total

Shareholders’ equity, 1 Jan 2024 7,000 3,460 15,702 -463 296,101 321,799

Comprehensive result:

Net result for the period 12,506 12,506
Other items included in total
comprehensive result:
Translation differences 7,792 7,792

Total comprehensive result for the period 7,792 12,506 20,298

[…]

into consideration the effects of currency derivatives, which
off-set the effects of exchange rate changes. Under these
assumptions, the changes would be mainly due to exchange
rate changes in trade receivables and liabilities denominated in
foreign currencies.

(1,000 EUR) 2024

Change in EUR exchange rate Strengthening Weakening

Effect on profit after taxes

USD 4% -535 3% 452

SEK 2% 42 3% -67

GBP 2% -37 1% 20

BRL 8% 2,832 10% -3,494

(1,000 EUR) 2023

Change in EUR exchange rate Strengthening Weakening

Effect on profit after taxes

USD 2% -35 0% 9

SEK 3% 46 3% -47

GBP 1% -36 1% 19

BRL 2% 856 2% -942

Interest rate risk
The Group’s short-term money market investments expose
its cash flow to interest rate risk, but the overall effect is not
significant. The Group’s income and operational cash flows are
mainly independent of market interest rate fluctuations. The
Group is mainly exposed to interest rate risk associated with
the non-current loan portfolio. The Group hedges the interest
rate risk associated with future cash flows by interest rate
swaps. The degree of hedging is about 56 per cent of all floating
rate loans.

(1,000 EUR)

Sensitivity analysis for floating interest loans:

Change percentage +1% -1%

Floating interest loans -585 -585

Interest rate swaps 327 327

Net effect on profit after tax -258 -258

Credit risk
The Group’s policy defines creditworthiness requirements for
customers, investment transactions and counterparties to
derivatives, as well as investment principles. The Group does not
have any significant concentrations of credit risk on receivables
because its customer base is wide and geographically diversi-
fied. The Group aims at cautious and secured credit granting.
As a rule, the sold machine is guarantee for trade receivables
until the purchase price has been paid. The Group’s maximum
credit risk corresponds to the book value of financial assets at
period-end. Trade receivables are presented by age in Note 4.5.